(a) Insert full
name of company

(b) Insert full
name(s) and

address(es)

Presenter’s name,
address and
reference

(1f any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress
Report

Pursuant to section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Compames

Name of Company

Form 4 68

S. 192

For official use

Company Number

02958567

(a) 02958567

Limted

I (b) Tan Mark Defty

the liquidator of the company attach a copy of my Progress Report under
section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

SATURDAY

A

22/09/2012 #140
COMPANIES HOUSE




Liquidator’s Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors

02958567 Limited
- In Compulsory Liquidation

20 September 2012



CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information
Realisation of Assets

Investigations

Creditors

Liquidator’'s Remuneration
Liquidator's Expenses

Creditors’ Rights

0 ~N O O o~ N

Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 17 August 2011 to 16 August 2012 and cumulative
to 16 August 2012

B Twne Analysis for the period 17 August 2011 to 16 August 2012
C Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 17 August 2010 to 16 August 2012

D Additional information in relation to Liquidator's fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice No 9




11

12

13

21

31

32

33

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, lan Mark Defty of Kingston Smith & Partners LLP105 St Peter's Street, St Albans, Herts,
AL1 3EJ, was appointed as Liguidator of 02958567 Limited (the Company) on 17 August
2010 following the presentation of a petition for the compulsory winding up of the Company
made on 23 June 2010 in the High Court of Justice under court reference number 3871 of
2010 This report provides an update on the progress in the hquidation for the year ended 16
August 2012

The trading address of the Company was 196 Eliiot Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8D3

The registered office of the Company has been changed to 105 St Peter's Street, St Albans,
Herts, AL1 3EJ and its registered number is 02958567

Realisation of Assets

There are no known assets in the liquidation

Investigations

As you may be aware, in a compulsory hquidation the duty to iInvestigate the Company’s
affairs is the responsibiity of the Official Receiver There 1s no requirement on the liquidator
to submit a report or return on the directors’ conduct to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills, however where matters are brought to the hquidator’s attention these

are reported as approprate to the Official Recewver for further consideration

| would confirm that | made an intiai assessment of whether there could be any matters that
might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate and
that may need reporting to the Official Receiver This assessment took into account
information provided by creditors either at the initial meeting or as a response to my request to

complete an investigation questionnaire

Since my annual report to creditors dated 9 September 2011, there has been mimmal
movement on this case whilst we await the outcome of similar cases | have entered into
correspondence with my solicitors in respect of potential claims against the directors and am
currently considering the hkelihood of recovery to creditors prior to entering into hitigation

proceedings




41

42

43

44

51

52

53

54

556

Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors 1n the hquidation

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in the liquidation
Unsecured Creditors
| have recewved claims totalling £29,752 from 1 creditor

At present it 1s unlikely that a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors

Liquidator's Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference

to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation

My time costs for the period from 17 August 2011 are £2,323 09 Thus represents 9 25 hours
at an average rate of £251 14 per hour Attached as Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis which
provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this penod in respect of the
costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the Liguidation  To date,

no fees have been drawn

Also attached as Appendix C 1s a cumulative Time Analysis for the peried from 17 August
2010 to 16 August 2012 which provides detalls of my time costs since appointment

Attached as Appendix D 1s additional information in relation to thus firm’s policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff

grade

Since 17 August 2011 no Category 2 disbursements have been drawn




6

Liquidator's Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since my last report to creditors

Clarke Willmott LLP Legal adwvice 16 00 0 1600

tr

Broviden

e ey Y Sy T ———————

Royal Mal Postage 715 0 715

Photocopies 27 30 0 27 30

71

72

81

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liguidator provide further information about bus remuneration or expenses which have

been temised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
applicatton to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator’s remuneration 1s inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses

incurred by the Liquidator, as set out In this progress report, are excessive

Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of
the end of the next anniversary of the iquidation, unless | have concluded matiers prior to
this, in which case | will write to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of convenmg

the final meeting of creditors

Yours faithfully

IAN

Liguidator

Enc




02958567 Limited
(In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 17/08/2011 From 17/08/2010

of affairs To 16/08/2012 To 16/08/2012
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Petitioners Deposit 000 1,000 00
0.00 1,000 00
PAYMENTS
O R Remuneration 000 2,23500
Bank Charges 72 00 144 00
72 00 2,37900
BALANCE - 16 August 2012 (1,379 00)
Note
an Defty
Liquidator

Page 1 0f 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 17 August 2012 10 21




St
S1 e
0t 2

sbu1sog

saldoocioyd

SMO10) 58 BSED L)

o) pafileyd useq aaey sjuaWIsINGSIH Z AOBSIED 'FSED S U] Bigeodde 8.8 $1500 129AP OU BJAYM BSBD BY) 0] PRESONE 818 DM SISO BJB BSAYL

sjuswesmgsiq  Lobajey

MO8 SPUN} ST PG PUR 95D a1y 0) pabiieyd aue asay| 2SBD BY) 0] YIGEINGURE ANSEND BUE LIYM SasuadxD 195004 J0 Ino 3Ie asay)

sjuswas.ngs|g | AuoBajen

SJuBWISINGS|]

ZD0Z S99WaAON OF 03 Joud “4sE] AQ 8] Jo SISABUR JO) MOJIR 10U SB0P T SUMEd B YIwG uojsBuny Aq pasinn wasks Buunodoe swiy ay z

IvA

103 pe48isiBos APaLLIO) 10U SBM JUSAIOEU] SUY B13UM ' 1WA SIGRISACIAL] SPNIDUI M ‘RuBwAR pus §1diaday 19BASAY S)Y Ul PAPNRL| sasuadxa 1S
PUB $33; 5 /9Py B340 AU 18] PAIOU 84 OS|E PINOYS 1| SSABCM L SI0M UMEIPUN O JLOWII LR SPNPUI pue 1A BLIpn|oxa umoys a2 51500 Iy |

SOION
60 £2€°C ST6 £E0 809 85} p1a) 2104 pusis
05 0FZ G2 0ZL 060 Sz 0 6z0 pue sBunaaw Buwmued ABaieng
05 0¥Z S¢ 0TH 050 SE¢ SZ0 suonelsasu
18612 28 046 (144 g5¢ 90 L0 10 voneiadaly/asuopuodsasog
8BSy £¢ 69 210 L0 £j0044/SLIEID
6 922 51 Or0'Y BS ¥ 85 ¢ 190 €E0 8i0JIpes)
20 191 6020 evo £E0 800 X810 B LWA juaunuioddy 1sed
O €81 8T IEL S0 S0 BupBupguiwpy jgieusn
TS LLIE £0 6+2 L80 280 Lmgeispeynsmana Abaang
a6 ZEY g09¢ 800 g00 [BAVISGINBRSuRLpY dn-1og
81 662 91 €49 SZ¢ [ 41 €80 uoneuuouyButueld ase)
50 64Z 69Z0L'E 0y ££0 STT 190 Z60 Bujuue|d 1§ uoneasILILLIPY
[E]] R1ANDY Hiop,
$150) 3 sIH s Jospasedng
afeioay | sisopew)) | siy el SIH JBYI0 e, py 1 18Bzuey $IH Jaupey

2A0GE 0) paLaau pouad BY) JO) Loday $,JAPIOH 8L AY) Y LoRdUNfuod
UIpEA) 9G PINCYS 1| JBUBLM SI) JO UOTEJISILILIPE 8] Wi 4818 SIY PUR JBRIOH 8210 By AQ PAMNIL S50 B a1 jo Arwwns e 1 Buwofo) ayy

$1500 oy

THOZIRO0/9) O3 LLOZIRO/LE WO
sasuadxy pue $084 jo Lipwwing

Pejlwi 19685620




24
SLE abesog
04 € 318090104 d

SMOJIC] S8 $580 Sy O}
palileyd usaq BABY SIUGWESINGSIH 7 A10Ba1eD 85D SIUL U 2|GEONddR BIR SIS02 103IIP QU IRYM SSED BU Cf PIIEOOIIE SR UIIYM SISOD BB 9SIUL

siuswesingsig z A10Beje)

MOIR SPUMY 58 P3]Ig pUE 3SBI D) 0) Pabieys I8 95ay1 85D BY) O) BIGRINGLIIE AJ231D BUB UM SaSUBAXE 16300d JO IN0 @.8 9SAUY

€L 2y suswasngs|q | AoBee)

sBWesINgE|q

2002 19GWAADN OF 0} Jopd ysel AQ i o sISAEUE 10) MOJE 10U $30P T RIBUMEL B NS uosBuny Aq pastun waisAs Suunoooe awn ay) 7
1y 10) pasasiBal
AUALLLIO) J0U SEM JUSAOSUI AL} DIAUM * 1WA SRISAGOALI PN (M 'SlUaWABY pUB §1dI209y 19BASAY 51U UI BIANIUI SOSUADXR Jauio pu

$8% §490/04 BIIHO AY) JEY) PSIOU 30 OSiE PINOYS 3| $52.60ud L YoM UMBIDUN {0 JUBLWS[ UG SPRIDUL PUR LA Buipnaxe umoys s1B 1500 Iy |

STION
0l ¥ar'rl B0 #L ££0 05 Zve v LT £9 ¢ 1MoL purIH
18424 LOLIZY SLET 80 €L 2901 pue sBunsaw Buued ASaeag
6l 551 99609 L 2] GLg g5l SI01GaP JO BISABUB B MBI "JEARIRY
o0 #£2 Q0 Sk £60 80 MBLAD - voneBinny
L¥ 602 HLBEL L G629 g8z Zrs [euy2nldes uoNeuLOp;
ST OL1 ¥8 L80°L Lk £y 9¥2 05 81 suopebnssau
24 261 91 925 | 6L E42:] ®§l o B dau p 2
85Iy £E 69 40 240 $j001g/SIIElD
8¢ L6} 6 965°L 80 & zr9 £l ££0 sIUPRIY
96 692 67 49 sZ9 300 800 800 g Buunsui Buundes voneayquep|
86 632 ¥ 48 4 800 800 200 SRSV J0 UojRE|[EeY
66 621 et £80 EEQ ssjuedwos "Uneg uim Buly Animers
£2 L¥) Zrail 60 ££0 ZP 0 X810 SVA Iewiumdty 1804
1 09Z 1l 98 €EE 520 B0E Aessinaausy AB:
SZSLL 119901 609 SZ¥ EB L Butid/Buganpy jesaues
0 0ve 0002 050 030 VONBNSILILIPE SPIO3FY 3 $Y008
8¥ P61 SLZv8 EE¥ HT g0z 800 [BIUISIMONEASIVIWDY dn-jag
2L UE 05€0¢T Sz ZEE £ge upqeuuojuyBuueld 8580
0Z $22 §2 £90' 8522 £60 el [ e Bujuueld 3 vopeaswpY
G AR oM

£1509) {3} [3TT] £1H Jospusdng

ea-._o_:(_ SIS0y L | SIH |MOL il 1310 nlrnsjunwpy :nnncni SJH Jeulled

3A0q8 C} POLDRI POURD BU) JO) HOOIY SJIPIOH 920 SY) Yim uondunliod
Ul peas 3G PIROLS 1 JARE SILY O LORBASILILIAR S4) Ul {215 SIY PUB JPIOH B30 AUl AY PRENIW $1969 Sum 8U) o Alrwins g S| Bumolo) oy L
150D Buay ]

Z1OZ/B0/81 ©F Q1OZ/GO/LN WO
sesuadx3 pue 5684 jo Aewwng

PaRwIl] 28585620




Appendix D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SiP9)

1 Policy

Detalled below 1s Kingston Smith & Partners LLP’s policy in relation to

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
» Professional advisors
. Disbursements

11 Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Administrator
and/or an Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the

demands of the case
We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case
12 Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on

a regular basis

e
£ F

TR s e N T
SEenbalre B o
ec Arrangement -,

s e kA

Clarke Willmott {legal advice) CFA basis

Willis (insurance) Scale rate

Our choice was based on our perception of their expenence and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with

them




13

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, recom hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly rembursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage

or business mieage

On this case the following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred since my last report

to creditors

e
4 i ol Gendiie e ol B

ST BRI Gt ¢ Wb & me H ) e a Gt R e e

Photocopies 27 30

Postage 715




2 Charge-out rates

A schedule of Kingston Smith & Partners LLP charge-out rates was issued to credrtors at the
time the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration was approved Below are details of this firm's

charge out rates which have been applied with effect from 1% May 2012

Per Hour
£

Partner 433/695
Senior Manager 314/550
Manager 260/495
Other Senior Professionals
Supervisor 238/350
Sentor Administrator 222
Adminsstrator 187/260
Junior Admirustrator 140
Support Staff
Expernenced Cashier 238
Cashier 167
Support 105




